RESOLUTION NO. 07-38

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, PINAL COUNTY, ARIZONA APPOINTING CIVIL TRAFFIC OFFICERS FOR THE CITY OF MARICOPA MUNICIPAL COURT

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 5-2-3 of the City Code of the City of Maricopa, the Maricopa City Council may appoint one or more hearing officers to preside over civil traffic violation cases when the appointment of such hearing officers is necessary to assure prompt disposition of civil traffic violation cases;

WHEREAS, the hearing officers will handle routine traffic matters for the City of Maricopa Municipal Court and will not be handling contested matters at this time;

WHEREAS, the ability of the hearing officers to handle routine traffic matters will lessen the time to process cases and free up court time; and

WHEREAS, the Maricopa City Council believes that it is in the best interest of the City of Maricopa to appoint three civil traffic officers and, therefore, appoints Chrystal Bassett, Tamara Buhr and Alba Cano to serve in the capacity of hearing officers for the City of Maricopa Municipal Court.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Maricopa City Council hereby appoints Chrystal Bassett, Tamara Buhr and Alba Cano to serve in the capacity of hearing officers for the City of Maricopa Municipal Court.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Maricopa, Pinal County, Arizona, this 17th day of July, 2007.

 $\sim \times 1.1$

ATTEST:

X1ayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Clark

City Attorney